
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NORTH 

 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Sedgemoor Room ,Bridgwater House, King 
Square, Bridgwater TA6 3AR 
 
To: The members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Councillor Lance Duddridge Councillor Diogo Rodrigues 
Councillor Brian Smedley  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact steve.taylor@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings  
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Monday, 22 May 2023 

 

Public Agenda Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee North - 10.00 am Wednesday, 31 May 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial or 
personal interests in respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 

(The personal interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, Town or Parish Councils 
and other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the minutes.) 

  
3   Maunsel Lock Tearoom (Pages 11 - 40) 

 
To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of the Maunsel 
Lock Tearoom, Bankland, North Newton, Bridgwater, TA7 0DH following an objection 
having been made. 
  

4   Regresso Ltd. (Pages 41 - 56) 
 
To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of Regresso Ltd., 
Unit 4, 6-8 Monmouth Street, Bridgwater, Somerset, TA6 5EJ following objections 
having been received. 
  



Guidance notes for the meeting
[...]
ke Westbury-sub-Mendip Parish Council 

 

Their memberships of Parish or Town Councils will be taken as being declared 
by these Councillors to be Personal Interests in the business of the Somerset 

Council meeting and need not be declared verbally.  

Any Unitary Councillor who has a Prejudicial Interest by virtue of their 
Membership of a Parish or Town Council, or who has a special involvement by 
virtue of being a Parish or Town Councillor, in a matter to be discussed by the 

Somerset Council will be expected to declare that prejudicial interest 
personally or bring to the attention of the Somerset Council meeting their 

special involvement. 

H CLARKE, Unitary Solicitor, April 2023 

Page 10



Decision Report – Licensing Decision 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Application for a Premises Licence  
 
Executive Member(s): Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts 
Local Member(s) and Division: Cllrs Alan Bradford and Bill Revans N. Petherton 
Lead Officer: Alan Weldon, Licensing & Fraud Manager 
Author: Simon Bawler 
Contact Details: Simon.bawler@somerset.gov.uk 
 
 
Summary / Background 
 
1. The Hearing is required to determine the application for a Premises licence in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 following receipt of a relevant 
representation by way of objection received from Mr & Mrs Whitcombe. 

  
2. The premises subject to the objection is: Maunsel Tea Room, Bankland, North 

Newton, Somerset, TA7 0DH.  
 
Recommendations 
  
3.  The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine the application in 

accordance with the Act and must resolve to do one of the following: 
 

a. To grant the application as applied for 

b. To grant the application with attached conditions. 

c. To grant the application in part. 

d. To grant the application in part with attached conditions. 

e. To refuse the application.  

Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.  The Licensing Sub-Committee is to consider an application for a new Premises 

Licence under the Licensing Act 2003. It is therefore the duty of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee to determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives which are: - 

  
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Simon.bawler@somerset.gov.uk


 
5.  The objection in this case refers to all four of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Other options considered. 
 
6.  Not applicable. 
 
Links to Council Vision, Business Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
 
7.  The Council must carry out its functions in accordance with the Act with a view 

to promoting the licensing objectives and this remains the prime consideration of 
this report. 

 
Financial and Risk Implications 
 
8.  There are no financial implications.  
 
9.  There are no significant risks identified providing the granting of a Premises 

Licence is determined correctly, in accordance with the legislation and having 
due regard to the Sedgemoor Licensing Policy. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
10.  The Licensing Officer has determined that the representations submitted by Mr 

& Mrs Whitcombe are relevant. It is, therefore, the duty of the Sub-Committee 
to determine the Premises Licence Application with regards to the licensing 
objectives. 

 
11.  The issue for the Licensing Sub-Committee is whether the application as 

submitted, sufficiently promotes the licensing objectives, whether the promotion 
of the licensing objectives requires the application to be granted subject to 
conditions, or whether the application requires it to be rejected because the 
licensing objectives cannot be met by the imposition of conditions. 

 
The applicant and/or objector may appeal against any decision made by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. Any appeal must be made to the Magistrate’s Court. 

 
 
HR Implications 
 
12.  None 
 
 
Other Implications: - 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
13.  None.   

Page 12



 
Community Safety Implications  
 
14.  None. 
 
Climate Change and Sustainability Implications  
 
15.  None. 
 
Health and Safety Implications  
 
16.  None.  
 
Health and Wellbeing Implications  
 
17. The Licensing Sub-Committee may consider any factors that would promote 

or, conversely, undermine the licensing objectives.  

Social Value 
 
18. As the contents of this report do not relate to a procurement process, there are 

no social value implications. 

Scrutiny comments / recommendations: 
 
19. This report relates to a statutory function of the Council, which is the 

responsibility of the Licensing & Regulatory Committee (delegated to a Sub-
Committee), so there are no scrutiny comments or recommendations to make. 

 
Background 
 
20.  On 3rd April 2023, a Premises Licence application was served on Somerset 

Council by way of the Council’s online application process by Mrs Nicola 
Westphal for Maunsel Tea Room, Bankland, North Newton, Somerset, TA7 
0DH.  

 
The application seeks authorisation for the following licensable activities to take 
place: -   

 
•    Sale/supply of alcohol – from 10.30hrs to 17.00hrs (Daily) – On the 

premises.  

• From May to September the applicant has requested that the Sale/Supply 
of alcohol is extended from 10.30hrs to 21.30hrs every Friday and Saturday 
and each time the venue is rented out that the Sale/Supply of alcohol is 
extended to 21.30hrs. 

 
 
   A copy of the redacted Premises Licence Application is shown as Appendix A.  

Page 13



 
21. The Premises Licence Application requests that internal & an external area of 

the premises including the rear carpark and frontage seating area along the 
canal are licensed for the sale/supply of alcohol on the premises only. 

 
22. An objection to the application for a premises licence has been received within 

the permitted timeframe from Mr & Mrs Whitcombe, and is attached as 
Appendix B. 

 
23. Maps of the surrounding area are shown as Appendix C1 & C2.     

 
Background Papers 
 
24. As identified in the report and below under ‘Appendices’. 

 
Appendices 
 

A. Premises Licence Application served on 3rd April 2023. 
B. Representation by Mr & Mrs Whitcombe. 
C. Maps of the Premises and surrounding area. 

 
 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Decision Report – Licensing Decision 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Application for a Premises Licence  
 
Executive Member(s): Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts 
Local Member(s) and Division: Cllrs Leigh Redman and Hilary Bruce North & Central 
Bridgwater. 
Lead Officer: Alan Weldon, Licensing & Fraud Manager 
Author: Simon Bawler 
Contact Details: Simon.bawler@somerset.gov.uk 
 
 
Summary / Background 
 
1. The Hearing is required to determine the application for a Premises licence in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 following receipt of a relevant 
representation by way of objection received from Cllr Leigh Redman. 

  
2. The premises subject to the objection is: Regresso, Unit 4, 6-8 Monmouth 

Street, Bridgwater, Somerset, TA6 5EJ.  
 
Recommendations 
  
3.  The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine the application in 

accordance with the Act and must resolve to do one of the following: 
 

a. To grant the application as applied for 

b. To grant the application with attached conditions. 

c. To grant the application in part. 

d. To grant the application in part with attached conditions. 

e. To refuse the application.  

Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.  The Licensing Sub-Committee is to consider an application for a new 

Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003. It is therefore the duty of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objec
[...]
d Wellbeing Implications  
 
17. The Licensing Sub-Committee may consider any factors that would promote 

or, conversely, undermine the licensing objectives.  

Social Value 
 
18. As the contents of this report do not relate to a procurement process, there are 

no social value implications. 

Scrutiny comments / recommendations: 
 
19. This report relates to a statutory function of the Council, which is the 

responsibility of the Licensing & Regulatory Committee (delegated to a Sub-
Committee), so there are no scrutiny comments or recommendations to make. 

 
Background 
 
20.  On 28th March 2023, a Premises Licence application was served on Somerset 

Council by way of the Council’s online application process by Mrs Maria 
Ferreira   trading as Regresso Ltd, Unit 4, 6-8 Monmouth Street, Bridgwater, 
Somerset, TA6 5EJ.The consultation period had to be restarted after the 
applicant failed to advertise the application correctly in the newspaper within 
the allocated time frame.  

 
  The application seeks authorisation for the following licensable activities to take 

place: -   
 

• Sale/supply of alcohol – from 10.00hrs to 23.00hrs (Mon to Thurs) 10.00hrs 
to   01.00hrs (Fri & Sat) 10.00hrs to   00.00hrs (Sun) – On & Off the 
premises.  

• Late Night Refreshment from 23.00hrs to 01.00hrs (Fri & Sat) and 23.00hrs 
to 00.00hrs (Sun) 

• Initially the applicant also applied for Anything similar to Live music 
recorded music or performance of dance. But on reflection the applicant 
removed this from the Licensing activities requested.  

 
 

A copy of the redacted Premises Licence Application is shown as Appendix A.  
 

Page 43



21. The Premises Licence Application requests that the internal area of the 
premises including the upstairs restaurant area are licensed for the sale/supply 
of alcohol on and off the premises and Late-Night refreshment on the premises 
only. 

 
22. An objection to the application for a premises licence has been received within 

t
[...]
 be generated on all recordings which must be retained for a minimum period of 31  

days.   Recorded images must be of evidential quality.  Copies must be made available 

on request, to the police or authorised officer of the licensing authority.   If the system is  

inoperative or faulty for any reason, steps must be taken to repair or replace the 

equipment within 24 hours.  A Data Controller who is conversant with the operation of 

the system must be available at all times when the premises is open to the public and be 

able to provide police or authorised officer of the licensing authority recent data or 

footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.  Management, storage, 

giving and sharing of data recordings must comply with the general data protection 

regulations at all times.   

 

2. A Personal Licence holder must be present on the premises at all times when a sale 

of alcohol is made. 

3. No person who is knowingly drunk or disorderly will be allowed access to or be 

allowed to remain on the premises. 

4. Sale of alcohol must be restricted to ON sales only and there must be no delivery of 

alcohol.   

5. A BOUND incident register must be kept to the satisfaction of the Police, of all 

incidents occurring on the premises or outside and associated with the premises.  

Records must be kept for a minimum of 12 months and made available on request to 

a Police Officer or an Authorised Officer of the Licensing Authority.    

6. A BOUND refusals register must be kept and used on the premises, to record 

instances where any sale of alcohol and proxy sales to a patron is refused. This must 

also include refusals to persons who are intoxicated.   Records must be kept for a 

minimum of 12 months and must be made available to the Local Authority, Police 

and Trading Standards Officers upon request.  Records must be audited on a regular 

basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor.  

7. All empty and unattended glasses to be cleared promptly both inside and outside of 

the premises.    

8. The premises must operate a “Challenge 25 policy”, whereby anyone wishing to 

purchase alcohol that appears to be under the age of 25 years, must be asked to 

provide photographic identification e.g., Passport, driving licence, PASS card.  

9.  Challenge 25 posters must be displayed.   

10. All staff involved in the sale of alcohol must receive and complete accredited training 

via the online toolkit “NO PROOF OF AGE NO SALE” (NPOANS) run and maintained 

by Trading Standards Southwest (TSSW), as long as such a scheme exits.   

Documentary evidence of all training for each employee must be kept and produced 

to the police, Trading Standards, and licensing authority on request. This training 

must be updated at least 6 monthly.  The Designated Premises Supervisor must 

check that all training is up to date on a monthly basis.   

Page 51



  

 

11. Prominent, clear, and legible notices must be displayed requesting that customers 

respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.   

12. Risk assessments must be in place to identify any hazards on the premises and how 

they will be prevented, actioned, and recorded.  These risk assessments must also 

include numbers of persons that the licensed areas can safely accommodate.  All 

Risk assessments must be reviewed regularly.   

13. There must be a written authority detailing all staff involved in the sale of alcohol 

which must be produced to responsible authorities on request.   

14. No person carrying open or sealed bottles or glasses will be admitted to the premises 

at any time.  

15. Alcohol must only be sold and supplied to customers who are engaged in a sit-down 

table meal with a minimum cost of £7.50 per person, as an ancillary to that meal.  

16. There must be no outside seating in the adjacent car parking area for eating and 

drinking.   

17. Children under 18 years old must be accompanied by a responsible adult.   

 

Page 52



 

 

Page 53



 

 

Page 54



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS AC0000861332. Terms and conditions apply.

You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

This data is subject to terms and conditions: https://www.somerset.gov.uk/interactive-mapping-terms-and-conditions/

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Maunsel Lock Tearoom
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	4 Regresso Ltd.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the Sedgemoor Room, 
Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on Wednesday, 31 May 2023 at 
10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Brian Smedley (in the Chair)  
Cllr Diogo Rodrigues Cllr Lance Duddridge 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
None. 

  
2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
None. 
  

3 Maunsel Lock Tearoom - Agenda Item 3 
 

Members of the Panel, officers and the following attendees introduced themselves: 
  

Mr & Mrs Whitcombe – Objectors 
  
The Licensing Officer presented his report and confirmed that although the 
Applicant was unable to attend she had come to an agreed position with Mr & Mrs 
Whitcombe that: 
  
  The finishing time would be amended to 21:00hrs. 

  Notices would be displayed advising that ‘children must be supervised by an 

adult on the premises at all times’. 

However, she wished to be allowed to sell alcohol to all customers and not just those 
consuming food and that she estimated that she would have between five and ten 
private hire events a year. 
  
The Officer explained that the issue regarding car parking had yet to be resolved 



 

 

with North Petherton Town Council and was likely to be a planning issue rather than 
a licensing one. 
  
Mr & Mrs Whitcome as part of their presentation and in response to questions 
confirmed that: 
  They had previously owned the Tea Rooms and were not really objecting but 

wanting to give comments and wished the business well. 

  They were worried about children and the close proximity to the water as there 

had been incidents involving children from the Somerset Boat Centre 

  They had concerns that if it was just a bar that people drove to: 

         There would be increased noise. 

         Potential drink driving. 

         Reduced supervision of children by people drinking  

  Displaying notices regarding the supervision of children would help allay some 

of their fears. 

  The Boat Centre, approximately 600m away, only opened until 9pm 

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the following points were 
clarified: 

         The licensable area included the garden and car parking area to allow orders 

of food and drink to taken at the tables. 

         The car park had two disabled spaces and about three or four other spaces 

and were usually used as staff parking. 

         Whilst the Boat Centre’s licence was up to between 22:00hrs and 23:45hrs, 

depending upon the day, it was possible that they only operated until 9pm 

because of a planning restriction or were making a business decision to close 

at that time. 

When summing up the Objectors raised their concerns over the request for music 
until the Licensing Officer explained that it was just for incidental music. 
  

Having heard all the evidence, members of the Panel made their decision in private, 
in the presence of the Solicitor and the Committee Manager. 
  



 

 

Resolved 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee (North) had been asked to consider an application for 
a new premises licence for the premises known as Maunsel Tea Room, Bankland, 
North Newton, Somerset following an objection from a local resident. The Sub-
Committee was advised that the Applicant and Objector had met and reached some 
agreement but with reservations, together with some suggested conditions to be 
included on any licence that might be granted.  
  
The Sub-Committee had considered all of the evidence presented by the Applicant 
and Objector both in person and in writing. The Sub-Committee’s decision was 
made in accordance with the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Secretary 
of State’s Guidance and current case law. 
  
Decision 
  
It was apparent to the Sub-Committee that there was no overwhelming objection to 
the application for a premises licence in principle. However, the terms of that 
licence and the risks associated with the sale of alcohol adjacent to the canal were a 
concern. The Sub-Committee welcomed the efforts of the parties to reach a 
settlement in this matter. 
  
The Panel recognised that this was a well-prepared application with a 
comprehensive operating schedule, which was acceptable in principle. However, the 
Objector has, quite rightly, identified reasonable concerns over public nuisance and 
public safety, in particular, which, given the premises location adjacent to the canal, 
the Sub-Committee shared.  
  
The Sub-Committee was advised that there was agreement that the sale of alcohol 
will be limited to 21.00hrs rather than 21.30hrs as originally requested and that 
warning notices should be displayed. 
  
The Sub-Committee believed that given the location of the premises adjacent to the 
canal, that a health and safety risk assessment needed to be in place and regularly 
maintained and updated. 
  
The Sub-Committee understood the request for a condition limiting alcohol sales to 
food purchases but believed there was no evidence to support such a condition and 
that such a condition was likely to be unenforceable. 
  
Whilst the issue of car parking was a concern, it was not a matter that fell within the 
remit of this Committee. However, the Sub-Committee trusted that the Applicant 



 

 

would use their best endeavours to reach an amicable solution with the Town 
Council over access to the car park in the evening, when required.  
  
The Sub-Committee understood that the premises were already a thriving business 
and an asset to the locality and the proposed application was modest in its terms. 
The Sub-Committee believed that given the general consensus of the parties and 
the addition of additional conditions on the licence, the application would promote 
the licensing objectives. 
  
Accordingly, it was the decision of the Sub-Committee to grant a premises licence 
for  
Maunsel Tea Room, Bankland, North Newton, Somerset, subject to the provisions of 
the operating schedule and the following restrictions and conditions: 
  
TERMS 
  

         Sale/supply of alcohol – from 10.30hrs – 17.00hrs daily on the premises 
between October and April and from 10.30hrs – 21.00hrs May to September  

         Sale/supply of alcohol to be restricted to 10.30hrs – 21.00hrs for any private 
venue hire 

  
CONDITIONS 
  

         Notices to be prominently displayed advising that alcohol not to be taken 
outside the licensed area and that children must be supervised by an adult at 
all times 

         A health and safety risk assessment must be in place, maintained and 
updated as required and produced on demand to the Council’s Licensing 
Officers 

  
  

4 Regresso Ltd. - Agenda Item 4 
 
This item had been withdrawn from the agenda following the withdrawal of the 
objection and the licence being granted. 
  
 

(The meeting ended at 11.17 am) 
 
 
 
 



 

 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


